Sponsor: **Michael Opinker** *Councilman*, 5th *District*

ORDINANCE NO. 9321

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY CONTROLLER TO TRANSFER FROM ONE LINE ITEM TO ANOTHER

(as amended)

WHEREAS, the Common Council of the City of Hammond finds that because of circumstances which could not have been anticipated at the time the budget was adopted there is a need to transfer; and

WHEREAS, since the transfer does not require the expenditure of more money than the total amount set out in the Hammond Common Council's 2015 budget, the transfer may be made by proper ordinance at a regular public meeting of the Common Council, and be certified to the County Auditor.

THEREFORE BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND that the City Controller be, and he is hereby authorized to provide the account reductions and account appropriations as follows:

REDUCE:

Acct. No. 101-439.00-008-15	General Services	\$ 13,712.00
Acct. No. 101-439.09-008-15	Contractual Services	\$ 9,585.00
TRANSFER TO:		
Acct. No. 101 439.11-008-15	Promotional	\$23,297.00
REDUCE:		
Acct. No. 101-440.00-008-15	Capital Outlay	\$2,413.00
Acct.No. 101-420.00-008-15	General Supplies	\$2,000.00

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY CONTROLLER TO TRANSFER FROM ONE LINE ITEM TO ANOTHER (cont.)

TRANSFER TO:

Acct. No. 101-411.02-008-15 Part-time Salaries

the Mayor on the 11th day of November, 2015.

\$ 4,413.00

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND, pursuant to provisions of I.C. 6-1.1-18-6 that the foregoing transfer may be made without notice and without the approval of the Indiana Department of Local Government Finance.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF HAMMOND that this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage by the Common Council, signing by the President thereof and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED by the Common Council of the City of Hammond, on the 9th day of November, 2015.

MICHAEL OPINKER, President /s/

ATTEST:

ROBERT J. GOLEC, CITY CLERK /s/

PRESENTED BY ME, the undersigned City Clerk of the City of Hammond, to the Mayor of said City for his approval on the 10th day of November, 2015.

ROBERT J. GOLEC, CITY CLERK /s/

The foregoing Ordinance No. 9321 consisting of 2 pages, including this page approved by the Mayor on the 11th day of November, 2015.

THOMAS M. McDERMOTT, JR., /s/
MAYOR, City of Hammond, Indiana

PASSED by the Common Council on the 9th day of November, 2015, and approved by

ROBERT J. GOLEC, CITY CLERK /s/